

22nd Commonwealth Legislature JUDICIARY AND GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS COMMITTEE Tel: (670) 664-8899

Email: repcelinababauta@gmail.com

August 4, 2021

Pursuant to the Open Government Act (1 CMC §9901 et seq.), the House Standing Committee of Judiciary and Governmental Operations will be conducting the following Public Hearing:

DATE AND TIME:

Tuesday, August 10, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.

SUBIECT:

H.B. 22-59 - To rename the San Vicente Elementary School to "Moses Tydingco Fejeran Elementary School". Prefiled by: REP. ROY C. A. ADA of Saipan, Precinct 1 (for himself).

H.B. 22-60 - To amend 1 CMC §425 by renaming the Youth Center within the "Commissioner Joaquin S. Tudela Community Park" in San Vicente, Saipan as the "Prudencio Cabrera Youth Center"; and for other purposes. Pre-filed by: REP. ROY C. A. ADA of Saipan, Precinct 1 (for himself).

H.B. 22-65 - To amend 3 CMC §2822(f) to rename the Commonwealth Health Center on Saipan as the Dr. Carlos S. Camacho Commonwealth Health Center. Pre-filed by: REP. VICENTE C. CAMACHO of Saipan, Precinct 3 (for himself).

H.L.I 22-001 - To amend Article Ill, Section 14 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth Northern Mariana Islands to authorize the election of a Commissioner of the Department of Public Safety; and for other purposes.

LOCATION: SAN VICENTE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, CAFETERIA

Copies of this notice, the officially scheduled Public Hearing Notice and the Agenda have been filed in the Office of Representative Celina R. Babauta, released to the media, and posted at the following locations:

House of Representatives entrance Senate entrance Commonwealth Legislature website (www.cnmileg.gov.mp)

DISTRIBUTION LIST:

SAPLR: guerrerovick@gmail.com KCNM/KZMI: KZMI-FM@pticom.com KSPN News: sallylimes.news@yahoo.com Marianas Variety: k andrea@mvariety.com Saipan Tribune: iva maurin@saipantribune.com

CNMI Radio: cnmiradio@gmail.com

RECEIVED BY MANY TIME 1:24pm **COMMITTEE MEMBERS** Vice Chairman Blas Jonathan T. Attao, Member Vicente C. Camacho, Member Richard T. Lizama, Member Edwin K. Propst, Member Christina M. E. Sablan, Member Donald M. Manglona



22nd Commonwealth Legislature JUDICIARY AND GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS COMMITTEE Tel: (670) 664-8899

Email: staff.rep.babautac@cnmileg.net

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: 4-August-21

CONTACT:

OFFICE OF REPRESENTATIVE CELINA R. BABAUTA

TEL: (670) 664-8899

EMAIL:

staff.rep.babautac@cnmileg.net

The Committee on Judiciary and Governmental Operations will conduct a Public Hearing on Tuesday August 10, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. at the San Vicente Elementary School Cafeteria.

The following legislation will be discussed at this public hearing:

- H.B. 22-59 To rename the San Vicente Elementary School to "Moses Tydingco Fejeran Elementary School". Prefiled by: REP. ROY C. A. ADA of Saipan, Precinct 1 (for himself).
- 2. <u>H.B. 22-60</u> To amend 1 CMC §425 by renaming the Youth Center within the "Commissioner Joaquin S. Tudela Community Park" in San Vicente, Saipan as the "Prudencio Cabrera Youth Center"; and for other purposes. Pre-filed by: REP. ROY C. A. ADA of Saipan, Precinct 1 (for himself).
- H.B. 22-65 To amend 3 CMC §2822(f) to rename the Commonwealth Health Center on Saipan as the Dr. Carlos S. Camacho Commonwealth Health Center. Pre-filed by: REP. VICENTE C. CAMACHO of Saipan, Precinct 3 (for himself).
- H.L.I 22-001 To amend Article Ill, Section 14 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth Northern Mariana Islands to authorize the election of a Commissioner of the Department of Public Safety; and for other purposes.

The following witnesses are invited to be present to provide written and / or oral testimony:

- 1. Representative Roy A. Ada, Precinct 1
- 2. Representative Vicente C. Camacho, Precinct 3
- 3. Representative Edwin K. Propst, Precinct 1
- 4. Dr. Alfred B. Ada, Commissioner, Public School System
- 5. Mr. Robert A. Guerrero, Commissioner, Department of Public Safety
- 6. Dr. Esther L. Muna, Chief Executive Officer, Commonwealth Healthcare Corp,
- 7. Ms. Laurie Ogumoro, Chairwoman, Board of Trustees, CHC
- 8. Mr. David M. Apatang, Mayor, Municipality of Saipan

COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Vice Chairman Blas Jonathan T. Attao, Member Vicente C. Camacho, Member Richard T. Lizama, Member Edwin K. Propst, Member Christina M. E. Sablan, Member Donald M. Manglona

- 9. Ms. Ana D. Castro, Chairwoman, Municipal Council
- 10. Mr. Ali T. Ogo, Special Assistant for Youth Affairs
- 11. Community-At-Large



22nd Commonwealth Legislature
JUDICIARY AND GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Tel: (670) 664-8899

Email: repcelinababauta@gmail.com

HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MEETING 10 August 21; 1800 HRS San Vicente Elementary School, Cafeteria

AGENDA

- CALL TO ORDER
- 2. INTRODUCTIONS
 - a. Opening Statement by Chairwoman Celina R. Babauta
- 3. PUBLIC COMMENTS
 - a. <u>H.B. 22-59</u> To rename the San Vicente Elementary School to "Moses Tydingco Fejeran Elementary School". Prefiled by: REP. ROY C. A. ADA of Saipan, Precinct 1 (for himself).
 - b. <u>H.B. 22-60</u> To amend 1 CMC §425 by renaming the Youth Center within the "Commissioner Joaquin S. Tudela Community Park" in San Vicente, Saipan as the "Prudencio Cabrera Youth Center"; and for other purposes. Pre-filed by: REP. ROY C. A. ADA of Saipan, Precinct 1 (for himself).
 - c. <u>H.B. 22-65</u> To amend 3 CMC §2822(f) to rename the Commonwealth Health Center on Saipan as the Dr. Carlos S. Camacho Commonwealth Health Center. Pre-filed by: REP. VICENTE C. CAMACHO of Saipan, Precinct 3 (for himself).
 - d. <u>H.L.I 22-001</u> To amend Article Ill, Section 14 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth Northern Mariana Islands to authorize the election of a Commissioner of the Department of Public Safety; and for other purposes.
 - 5. Announcements
 - 6. Adjournment